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Disadvantaged Community Involvement Program 

Tulare-Kern Funding Area 

Project Application Form 

1. IRWM Region:  

2. Funding Area:  

3. Applicant Name:  

4. Project Title:  

5. Requested Grant Amount:  

6. Point of Contact: (POC) Information (name, title, organization, phone, email): 

 

7. Type of Funding Requested (Select One): 

 ____IRWM Application Costs (for projects that are ready for Round One (2019) IRWM Implementation funding) 

____Project Development Activities (feasibility study, preliminary design, CEQA, etc.) to prepare for Round Two 
(future) IRWM Implementation funding 

8. Is the Applicant identified as a Disadvantaged Community (DAC) in the Preliminary Needs Assessment? 

___ Yes ___ No  If not, provide justification for DAC status. 

9. Does the project address one or more of the following issues for a DAC? 

 
 
 

Project Title 

     

 
Benefits 100% to 

DAC? 

 
Human Right to 

Water? 

 
Innovative 

Technology? 

Contribute to 

regional water 

self-reliance? 

Address AB 1249 
Contaminants(s)? 

      

  

 

A. PROJECT INFORMATION 

1. Project Summary: Provide a brief description of the project, the need(s) it addresses, and the intended 
outcomes/benefits. The project may include a feasibility study, community outreach, preliminary design, 
environmental review, or other activities. The project may also include IRWM application costs. 

 

2. Provide project map. Include location of project, project benefit and/or service area, and other 

applicable information.  

Tulare-Kern Funding Area Tulare-Kern Funding Area 



 
 
 
 
 

Project Application Form (TKFA 2019)  Page 2 

3. Project Type: _____ Water Supply or Quality ____ Sewer or Wastewater 

    Other: 

 

Select most applicable project type. If "Other" is selected, please write in the space provided the 

proposed project type. 

4. If the project will affect groundwater, does the project have support of the local Groundwater Sustainability 
Agency?  ____ Yes    ____ No 

Provide a letter of support from the GSA, if available, or other form of correspondence with the GSA regarding the 
proposed project. 

B. SELECTED ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS 

1. Does the project directly respond to water management need(s) of DACs in the Funding Area, as identified in the 
Preliminary Needs Assessment? ___Yes ___No 

a. What DAC need(s) does the project address? Identify and explain. 

 

2. Does the project benefit a small (<10,000 population) DAC? ____Yes    ___ No  

 

Community Population MHI (include source) 

   

   

   

 

3. Does the project provide a benefit that meets at least one of the Statewide Priorities as defined in the 2016 
IRWM Grant Program Guidelines? 

Yes No If Yes, Please identify below. 
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C. WORK PLAN, BUDGET, and SCHEDULE 
 

1. Work Plan: Provide a brief Project Description, including summary of tasks for the project development activity 
that is being proposed. The scope must include coordination with the IRWM to get the project on the IRWM 
project list for future implementation funding. 

 

 

2. Budget: Provide cost estimate by task identified in the Work Plan description. Cost share is not required. 
 

Table 1 - Project Development Budget 
 (a) (b) (c) (d) 

Task Requested Grant 

Amount 

Cost Share: Non‐ 

State Fund Source 

Other Fund Source 
Total Cost 

 

(1) 
 

 
    

 

(2) 
 

 
    

 

(3) 
     

 

(4) 
     

 

    (5) 
     

 

 
Grand Total      

Identify the source of Other Funds, if applicable.  

 

3. Schedule: Include reasonable estimates of the start and end dates for each task listed in Table 1 - Project 
Development Budget.  

 

Table 2 – Project Development Schedule 

Task Start Date End Date 

 

(1) 
   

 

(2) 
   

 

(3) 
   

 

(4) 
   

    
(5) 
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D. OTHER PROJECT INFORMATION 
 

1. Does the proposed project benefit multiple DACs?   ____Yes  ____No  

If Yes, provide a description of the impacts to the various DACs. 

 

2. Does the project address a contaminant listed in AB 1249?   ____Yes  ____No  

If yes, provide a description of how the project helps address the contamination. 

 

3. Does the project improve the provision of safe, clean, affordable, and accessible water adequate for human 
consumption, cooking, and sanitary purposes, consistent with AB 685 (Human Right to Water)? ____Yes 
 ____No  

If yes, please describe. 

 

 

E. ENVIRONMENTAL 

1. Please fill out the Table below, if applicable: 

Table 3 – CEQA Timeline 

CEQA STEP COMPLETE? (Y/N) ESTIMATED DATE TO COMPLETE 

Initial Study   

Lead Agency (___________________)   

Notice of Preparation   

Draft EIR/MND/ND   

Public Review   

Final EIR/MND/ND   

Adoption of Final EIR/MND/ND   

Notice of Determination   
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a. If additional explanation or justification of the timeline is needed, please describe below (optional). 

 

 

F. CONSULTANT SELECTION 

1. Does the Applicant have a District Engineer or other Engineering Consultant with history working on the design or 
evaluation of its facilities, which is preferred to perform the scope of work identified herein? 

  If yes, provide contact information (Name, Title, Organization, Phone, Email) 

 

 Note: The preferred consultant, if noted, will be contacted regarding this project. If the consultant and the County of 
Tulare are able to come to agreement, a contract between the County and consultant may be initiated. While 
applicant preferences will be taken into account, the County of Tulare does not commit to retaining the services of 
the preferred consultant. 

 

2. If the Applicant does not have a preferred consultant, a consultant may be recommended by the respective 
IRWM, or work may be conducted by the Project Team. Any recommended consultants would require pre-
approval from the County of Tulare, and would be required to enter into a contract with the County of Tulare. 
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	Lost Hills Application for DAC funds
	LHUD Well Map

	IRWM Region: Poso Creek IRWM
	 TulareKern Funding AreaRow1: Lost Hills Utility District (LHUD)
	 TulareKern Funding AreaRow2: Lost Hills Utility Well No.3
	Requested Grant Amount: $15,000 for application cost reimbursement
	Point of Contact POC Information name title organization phone email: Stephanie Hearn, Senior Water Quality Specialist, GEI Consultants, (661) 327-7601, shearn@geiconsultants.com
	Check Box2: 
	0: 
	0: Yes

	1: 
	0: Off

	2: 
	0: Yes
	1: Off

	3: 
	0: Yes
	1: Off

	4: 
	0: Yes
	1: Off

	5: 
	0: Yes
	1: Off
	0a: Yes
	1b: Off
	0c: 
	0: Off
	2: Yes
	1: Off

	1d: 
	0: Yes
	2: Off
	1: Yes



	Project TitleRow1: New Well No.3
	Benefits 100 to DACRow1: Yes
	Human Right to WaterRow1: Yes
	Innovative TechnologyRow1: No
	Contribute to regional water selfrelianceRow1: Yes
	Address AB 1249 ContaminantssRow1: Yes
	undefined: 
	environmental review or other activities The project may also include IRWM application costs: Based on the 2013 water consumption, the LHUD is at firm capacity of the existing well system. Firm capacity is determined by the system capacity when the largest well is off-line. The District has two wells the generally supply water to the LHUD users.  If a well is lost, the LHUD will be unable to provide peak demand. In addition, the water table was dropping at an accelerated rate during the recent drought (2010-2017). Therefore, a new 800 gpm well is proposed to address the short-term and long-term demands on the system.The Plans and Specs have been fully developed and consists of 19 drawings for the Plans and 529 pages for the Specifications.
	Other: 
	What DAC needs does the project address Identify and explain: Water Supply Reliability: Current wells are 65 years old and 31 years old for the East Well and North Well, respectively. The district intends to provide firm capacity for the supply water system. The addition of a new production well is anticipated to increase water supply reliability and system redundancy for the District's system, ensuring that peak water demand can be met should the ongoing drought result in severe supply reduction, or should one or both existing water wells become non-operational.Groundwater Overdraft: In the recent drought (2010-207), the water table was dropping at an accelerated rate. To prevent groundwater overdraft, a new well will work in conjunction with the other two existing well, offsetting water pumped at the other two locations.Water Quality: The current water system experiences compliance issues with arsenic. A new well would provide higher quality water for residents in LHUD.
	undefined_2: 
	0: Lost Hills
	1: 2,412
	2: $33,973 (2018 US Census) 

	undefined_3: 
	0: 
	1: 
	2: 

	undefined_4: 
	0: 
	1: 
	2: 

	Does the project provide: Manage and Prepare for Dry Periods: The addition of a production well is anticipated to increase water supply and system redundancy for the District's system, ensuring that peak water demand can be med should the ongoing drought result in severe reduction, or should one or both existing wells become non-operational.Provide Safe Water for All Communities: Water quality data from a test well suggests that the water produced from the well, as designed, should meet all of he DDW drinking water quality standards except for arsenic. To mitigate this concern, Arsenic will be treated through the District's Arsenic Removal Water Treatment Plant which became operational in 2008 and currently treats raw water provided by the North and East Wells. Once treated, water produced from the well should meet all of the DDW drinking water quality standards.
	project list for future implementation funding: Construction is estimated to be completed 9 months from the Notice to Proceed (NTP). The anticipated NTP would be Spring 2020.
	1: Application Cost Reimbursement
	Requested Grant Amount1: $15,000
	Cost Share Non State Fund Source1: 0
	Other Fund Source1: 0
	Total Cost1: $15,000
	2: 
	Requested Grant Amount2: 
	Cost Share Non State Fund Source2: 
	Other Fund Source2: 
	Total Cost2: 
	3:  
	Requested Grant Amount3: 
	Cost Share Non State Fund Source3: 
	Other Fund Source3: 
	Total Cost3: 
	4: 
	Requested Grant Amount4: 
	Cost Share Non State Fund Source4: 
	Other Fund Source4: 
	Total Cost4: 
	5: 
	Requested Grant Amount5: 
	Cost Share Non State Fund Source5: 
	Other Fund Source5: 
	Total Cost5: 
	Requested Grant AmountGrand Total: $15,000
	Cost Share Non State Fund SourceGrand Total: 0
	Other Fund SourceGrand Total: 0
	Total CostGrand Total: $15,000
	Identify the source of Other Funds if applicable: 
	1_2: Round One Application
	Start Date1: --
	End Date1: July 2019
	2_2: 
	Start Date2: 
	End Date2: 
	3_2: 
	Start Date3: 
	End Date3: 
	4_2: 
	Start Date4: 
	End Date4: 
	5_2: 
	Start Date5: 
	End Date5: 
	If Yes provide a description of the impacts to the variousDACs: 
	If yes provide a description of how the project helps address the contamination: Lost Hills Utility District currently has two wells that periodically experience arsenic exceedance of 10 ppm. Drilling a new well provides higher quality water with lower arsenic levels that will comply with state drinking water standards.
	If yes please describe: Drilling a new well will mitigate the concern of groundwater overdraft and water reliability. The addition of a new well will be able to meet peak water demand should the ongoing drought result in severe supply reduction, or should both existing water wells become non-operational. 
	COMPLETE YNInitial Study: Yes
	ESTIMATED DATE TO COMPLETEInitial Study: 
	undefined_5: LHUD
	COMPLETE YNLead Agency: Yes
	ESTIMATED DATE TO COMPLETELead Agency: 
	COMPLETE YNNotice of Preparation: Yes
	ESTIMATED DATE TO COMPLETENotice of Preparation: 
	COMPLETE YNDraft EIRMNDND: Yes
	ESTIMATED DATE TO COMPLETEDraft EIRMNDND: 
	COMPLETE YNPublic Review: Yes
	ESTIMATED DATE TO COMPLETEPublic Review: 
	COMPLETE YNFinal EIRMNDND: Yes
	ESTIMATED DATE TO COMPLETEFinal EIRMNDND: 
	COMPLETE YNAdoption of Final EIRMNDND: Yes
	ESTIMATED DATE TO COMPLETEAdoption of Final EIRMNDND: 
	COMPLETE YNNotice of Determination: Yes
	ESTIMATED DATE TO COMPLETENotice of Determination: 
	a: N/A
	If yes provide contact information Name Title Organization Phone Email: Amando Garza, Civil Senior Principal Engineer, CannonCorp Engineering Consultants, (805) 544-7407, amandog@cannoncorp.us


